

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE,  
et al.,

Defendants.

Civ. Action No. 18-2711 (DLF)

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S  
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
SUMMARY .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. EPIC is likely to succeed on the merits of its claims. ....	2
A. The Bureau cannot avoid its long overdue obligation to conduct and publish privacy impact assessments. ....	2
B. EPIC’s claims under the APA are both ripe and well-pled. ....	10
II. EPIC will suffer irreparable harm absent an injunction. ....	13
III. The equities and public interest weigh in favor of an injunction. ....	18
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>AARP v. U.S. EEOC</i> , 226 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2016).....	17
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	10
<i>Anglers Conservation Network v. Pritzker</i> , 809 F.3d 664 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	11, 12
<i>Biovail Corp. v. FDA</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 153 (D.D.C. 2006).....	17
<i>Damarcus S. v. D.C.</i> , 190 F. Supp. 3d 35 (D.D.C. 2016).....	2
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 110 F.3d 816 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	2
<i>Doe v. Bridgeport Police Dep't</i> , 434 F. Supp. 2d 107 (D. Conn. 2006).....	4
<i>Friedman v. FAA</i> , 841 F.3d 537 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	11, 13
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>Indep. Bankers Ass'n v. Heimann</i> , 627 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	17
<i>Jacinto-Castanon de Nolasco v. ICE</i> , 319 F. Supp. 2d 491 (D.D.C. 2018).....	18
<i>Jones v. D.C. Redevelopment Land Agency</i> , 499 F.2d 502 (D.C. Cir. 1974) .....	9, 13, 15, 19
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DHS</i> , 895 F.3d 770 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	14
<i>League of Women Voters of the U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	18
<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001).....	11

<i>Mylan Pharms., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 81 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000).....	17
<i>N. Nat. Gas Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 44 T.C. 74 (1965) .....	4
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 417 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	10, 11
<i>New York, et al. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , No. 18-2921, 2019 WL 190285 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 2019) .....	16, 19
<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004) .....	13
<i>Open Communities Alliance v. Carson</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2017).....	18
<i>Open Top Sightseeing USA v. Mr. Sightseeing, LLC</i> , 48 F. Supp. 3d 87 (D.D.C. 2014).....	17
<i>Payne Enters., Inc. v. United States</i> , 837 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	14
<i>Pub. Emps. For Envtl. Responsibility v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 189 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016).....	13
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	7
<i>Sierra Club v. Thomas</i> , 828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	13
<i>Texas Children’s Hospital</i> , 76 F. Supp. 3d 224 (D.D.C. 2014).....	17
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	3
<i>Univ. of Texas Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	4, 7
<i>W. Org. of Res. Councils v. Zinke</i> , 892 F.3d 1234 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	11
<i>Wis. Gas. Co. v. FERC</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985) (per curiam) .....	15

**Statutes**

13 U.S.C. § 221 ..... 7, 14

44 U.S.C. § 3502(3)(A) ..... 4, 5

44 U.S.C. § 3505 ..... 6

44 U.S.C. § 3506 ..... 6

44 U.S.C. § 3507 ..... 6

44 U.S.C. § 3510 ..... 6

44 U.S.C. § 3517 ..... 6

44 U.S.C. § 3902(a) ..... 4, 8

**Administrative Procedure Act**

5 U.S.C. § 706(1)..... 11

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)..... 10

**E-Government Act, Pub. L. No. 107-347, 116 Stat. 2899 (Dec. 17, 2002)  
(codified at 44 U.S.C. § 3501 note)**

§ 2(b)(9) ..... 9

§ 208(a)..... 7, 9

§ 208(b)..... 2, 4, 6, 7, 11,  
12, 14, 17

**Regulations**

5 C.F.R. § 1320.3(c) ..... 8

**Other**

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of  
Legal Texts* (2012) ..... 12

Dep’t of Commerce, *Office of Privacy & Open Gov’t, U.S. Census Bureau  
Privacy Impact Assessments (PIAs) and Privacy Threshold Analysis  
(PTA)* (Oct. 1, 2018) ..... 12

Joshua B. Bolten, Dir., OMB, Executive Office of the President, M03-22,
